

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC06-118

JILL MARSH,
Petitioner,

vs.

ROBERT EARL VALYOU, JR. and
DEBORAH A. VALYOU, THOMAS
JONATHAN BURKE and DONNA E.
BURKE, and PV HOLDING CORP. d/b/a
AVIS RENT-A-CAR,

Respondents.

FIFTH DCA CASE NO.: 5D03-188
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO.: CIO-99-6377
ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
PV HOLDING CORP. d/b/a AVIS RENT-A-CAR**

CAMERON, HODGES, COLEMAN,
LaPOINTE & WRIGHT, P.A.

E. PEYTON HODGES
Florida Bar No.: 262986
ROBERT W. MIXSON
Florida Bar No.: 267872
15 West Church Street, Suite 301
Orlando, Florida 32801-3351 nl
Telephone: (407) 841-5030
Facsimile: (407) 841-1727
Attorneys for Respondent PV Holding Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Case and Facts	1
.	
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	16
I. THERE IS NO GENERAL ACCEPTANCE WITHIN THE RELEVANT SCIENTIFIC MEDICAL COMMUNITY OF THE UNDERLYING PRINCIPLE THAT TRAUMA CAN CAUSE FIBROMYALGIA SYNDROME OR MYOFASCIAL PAIN SYNDROME.	
II. BOTH THE CIRCUIT COURT AND THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY APPLIED FRYE TO EXCLUDE OPINION TESTIMONY OF MARSH'S EXPERTS THAT ONE OR MORE OF THE SUBJECT ACCIDENTS CAUSED FIBROMYALGIA SYNDROME OR MYOFASCIAL PAIN SYNDROME.	
III. STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY V. JOHNSON DOES NOT TRULY CONFLICT WITH MARSH V. VALYOU OR, IF CONFLICT IS PERCEIVED, IS DISTINGUISHABLE.	
Conclusion	33
Certificate of Service	34
Certificate of Compliance	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CITATION	PAGE
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997)	26

<i>Castillo v. E.I. DuPont DeNemours & Co, Inc.</i> , 854 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 2003)	26
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	28; <i>passim</i>
<i>Flanagan v. State</i> , 625 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 1993)	26
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 Fed. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	13; <i>passim</i>
<i>Hadden v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 573, at 578 (Fla. 1997)	29
<i>Jones v. Conrad</i> , 2001 WL 1001083 (Ohio App. September 4, 2001)	6
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	5
<i>Riccio v. S & T. Contractors</i> , 2001 WL 1334202 (Pa. Co. Pl. June 22, 2001)	6
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Johnson</i> 880 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2004)	14; <i>passim</i>
<i>United States Sugar Corp. v. Henson</i> 823 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 2002)	9
<i>Vargas v. Lee</i> 317 F. 3 rd 498 (5 th Cir. 2003)	28
Florida Statutes: Section 90.702	5
Rule 9.210(a)(2) Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	35
